

No. 10-2156

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**  
Petitioner

v.

**NORTHEASTERN LAND SERVICES, LTD.,  
d/b/a THE NLS GROUP**  
Respondent

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**HEATHER S. BEARD**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-7958  
(202) 273-1788

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
**National Labor Relations Board**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	4
Statement of the case .....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The Company and Employee Dupuy enter into a temporary employment agreement under which Dupuy is not to disclose the terms of his employment to “other parties” .....	5
B. Employee Dupuy encounters compensation problems and discusses them with company officials and with an official of a company client .....	6
C. The Company discharges Dupuy for violating the confidentiality provision of his temporary employment agreement .....	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	9
Summary of argument .....	10
Standard of review .....	11
Argument .....	14
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a) (1) of the Act by maintaining an overly broad confidentiality rule that employees would reasonably read to limit their statutorily protected activities .....	14

**Headings-Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

- A. A work rule that employees would reasonably interpret to prohibit discussion of wages and other terms with union officials violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act..... 16
- B. The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act because employees would reasonably interpret the rule to prohibit the discussion of wages and terms with union representatives..... 17
- C. The Company’s various arguments challenging the Board’s finding that the rule is overbroad are meritless .....20
  - 1. The Company’s argument that the Board failed to use a required balancing test is jurisdictionally-barred and otherwise meritless.....20
  - 2. The Company’s purported business justification for its rule does not excuse it from liability .....23
  - 3. The Company’s contention that evidence was required that the rule actually chilled employees is contrary to law.....24
- II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated section 8(a)(1) of the Act by discharging employee Dupuy for violating the unlawful confidentiality rule.....25
  - A. It is unlawful for an employer to discipline an employee pursuant to an unlawfully overboard rule; the Company’s discharge of Dupuy was therefore unlawful .....25
  - B. The Company’s remaining challenges to the Board’s discharge finding are meritless .....27

**Headings-Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

- 1. The Company’s claim that Dupuy’s discharge was lawful because he did not engage in Section 7 activity is contrary to law .....28
- 2. The Company wrongly asserts that the Board should have engaged in a dual-motive analysis.....29
- 3. The Company’s claims that the Board relied on an invalid “conclusive presumption” and exceeded its remedial authority are jurisdictionally barred .....30

Conclusion .....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Andino v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 147 (1st Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>Asociacion Hospital Del Maestro, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	25
<i>Bigg's Foods</i> , 347 NLRB 425 (2006).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	32
<i>C.E.K. Industrial Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 350 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	11, 13
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972) .....	14, 15
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	14, 16, 18, 19, 23, 24
<i>Double Eagle Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 112 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	19, 25, 26, 28, 30
<i>Edward Street Daycare Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 189 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Haas Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 299 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	12, 27
<i>Jeannette Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 532 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	28

**Headings-Cont'd****Page(s)**

<i>K-Mart,</i> 330 NLRB 263 (1999).....	19
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel,</i> 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	15, 16, 19, 22
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia,</i> 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	10, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Miller's Discount Department Stores,</i> 198 NLRB 281 (1972).....	30
<i>MTD Products, Inc.,</i> 310 NLRB 733 (1933).....	30
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Auciello Iron Works, Inc.,</i> 980 F.2d 804 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.,</i> 351 U.S. 105 (1956) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Donnelly Garment Co.,</i> 330 U.S. 219 (1947) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. Glover Bottled Gas Corp.,</i> 905 F.2d 681 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>Northeastern Land Services Ltd., v. NLRB,</i> 130 S. Ct. 3498 (2010) .....	2, 3
<i>Northeastern Land Services Ltd., v. NLRB,</i> 352 NLRB 744 (2008).....	2
<i>Northeastern Land Services, Ltd.,</i> 355 NLRB No. 169 (2010).....	2, 3, 32

**Headings-Cont'd****Page(s)**

<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis</i> , 307 NLRB 94 (1992).....	24
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945) .....	15, 20, 21, 22
<i>Ryan Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 257 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Saia Motor Freight</i> , 333 NLRB at 784 (2001).....	25, 30
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	31
<i>Tecumseh Packaging Solutions</i> , 352 NLRB No. 87 (2008).....	23
<i>Union Builders, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 68 F.3d 520 (1995) .....	11
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	12, 13
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	21, 27, 32
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	32
<i>Yesterday's Children, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 115 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	12, 28

**STATUTES**

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)..... 14, 15, 16, 22, 28

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....2, 4, 9, 14-20, 26, 29

Section 10(a) 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 (a) .....1

Section 10(c) 29 U.S.C. § 160(c) .....27

Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))..... 2, 3, 11, 21, 27, 29, 31, 32

**REGULATIONS**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(a)(9)..... 31
